Senate Bill 43

Published June 3, 1966.

## Chapter 534

AN ACT to amend 40.70 (6) and (7) and 40.71 (6) (b) of the statutes, relating to the payment of additional school aids, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 40.70 (6) and (7) of the statutes are amended to read:

40.70 (6) (a) State aids shall be paid to integrated aid districts for both elementary and high school resident pupils on the following basis: The state shall provide a sum equal to the amount produced by applying the required mill rate levied by the district on that equalized valuation indicated in sub. (5) (a) upon which the eligibility for receipt of aids is determined up to 17 mills on the amount by which that equalized valuation per resident pupil in average daily membership for the previous year not exceeding 25 resident pupils in average daily membership per teacher is less than \$32,000 \$34,000 in the year on which the aids paid in 1963-66 are based and \$24,000 \$38,000 in the year on which the aids paid in 1964-65 1966-67 and subsequent years are based and in such districts as levy the required mill rate of 17 mills for operation the state aid shall include the amount of the required operating costs in excess of the amount produced by such 17 mill levy, but in no case shall the state pay less than \$42 per resident elementary pupil in average daily membership *in the year on which the aids paid in* 1965-66 *are based and* \$44 *in the year on which the aids paid in* 1965-66 *are based and* \$55 per resident high school pupil in average daily membership *in the year on which the aids paid in* 1965-66 *are based* and \$57 *in the year on which the aids paid in* 1965-66 *are based* not exceeding 25 resident pupils in average daily membership per teacher. Aids under this subsection shall be payable only to such integrated districts which did levy a tax of 5 mills or more in the year prior to that in which the aid is granted on the equalized valuation of the districts for the year prior to the levy of such tax.

(b) State aid shall be paid to integrated districts for nonresident high school pupils at the rate of \$55 per nonresident high school pupil in average daily membership in the year on which the aids paid in 1965-66 are based and \$57 in the year on which the aids paid in 1966-67 and subsequent years are based which sum shall be deducted from the nonresident tuition claim made under s. 40.91 (4) and (5).

(7) (a) State aids shall be paid to each elementary school district providing education from 1st grade to 8th grade or kindergarten to 8th grade, in a sum equal to the amount produced by applying the required mill rate levied in the elementary school districts on that equalized valuation of the districts indicated in this section upon which eligibility for receipt of aids is determined up to 17 mills, on the amount by which the equalized valuation per resident pupil in average daily membership for the preceding year in such elementary school district, not exceeding 25 resident pupils in average daily membership per teacher, is less than \$28,000\$28,500 in the year on which the aids paid in 1962-64 1965-66 are based and \$28,500 \$29,500 in the year on which the aids paid in 1964-65 1966-67 and subsequent years are based if the elementary school district meets the requirements of s. 40.67 (2) (a), (b), (d), (e), (f) and (g) 1, 3 and 4, and provided such elementary district has been at some prior date a part of an integrated school district, or employs not less than 4 teachers in the elementary school.

(b) In no case shall any elementary school district to which this subsection applies receive state aid of less than \$42 per resident elementary pupil in average daily membership, in the year on which the aids paid in 1965-66 are based and \$44 in the year on which the aids paid in 1966-67 and subsequent years are based not exceeding 25 resident pupils in average daily membership per teacher. Aids under this subsection shall be payable only to those elementary school districts which levied a tax of 3 mills or more in the year prior to that in which the aid is granted on the basis of the equalized valuation of the district for the year prior to the levy of the tax.

SECTION 2. 40.71 (6) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

40.71 (6) (b) If the state superintendent is satisfied that the educational program of any union high school district meets the requirements of s. 40.67 (1), (2) (d), (f), (g) 2 and 3 and that the district did levy a tax of 3 mills, or more in the year prior to that in which the aid is granted on the equalized valuation of the district for the year prior to the levy of such tax, the state superintendent shall grant in aids an amount equal to the required mill levy made by the district up to 10 mills on the amount by which the equalized valuation per resident pupil in average daily membership up to 25 resident pupils in average daily membership per teacher is less than  $\frac{77,000}{72,000}$  in the year on which the aids paid in  $\frac{1963-64}{1965-66}$  are based and  $\frac{572,000}{75,000}$  in the year on which the aids paid in  $\frac{1964-65}{1966-67}$  and subsequent years are based, but not less than  $\frac{555}{5}$  per resident pupil in average daily membership in the year on which the aids paid in 1965-66 are based and  $\frac{557}{5}$  in the year on which the aids paid in 1966-67 and subsequent years are based up to 25 resident pupils in average daily membership per teacher. State aids shall be paid on account of nonresident union high school pupils at the rate of \$55 per nonresident in average daily membership in the year on which the aids paid in 1965-66 are based and  $\frac{557}{5}$  in the year on which the aids paid in 1965-66 are based and  $\frac{557}{5}$  in the year on which the aids paid in 1965-66 are based and  $\frac{557}{5}$  in the year on which the aids paid in 1965-66 are based and  $\frac{557}{5}$  in the year on which the aids paid in 1965-66 are based and  $\frac{557}{5}$  in the year on which the aids paid in 1965-66 are based and  $\frac{557}{5}$  in the year on which the aids paid in 1966-67 and subsequent years are based which  $\frac{555}{5}$  shall be deducted from the nonresident tuition claims under s. 40.91 (4) and (5) in the year on which the aids paid in 1965-66 are based and  $\frac{557}{5}$  in the year on which

SECTION 3. The appropriation made by section 20.650 (13) of the statutes, as effected by the laws of 1965, is increased by the following amounts.

1965-66 1966-67

Department of public instruction 20.650

Elementary and high school aids (13) B Estimated allocation to second year 11,200,000 **\$** --11,200,000 11,200,000

for the purpose of financing the new aid formula provided by this proposal and the increased costs resulting from increased enrollments.

\$

Approved May 27, 1966.